tax-effect accounting.  (10.3)  (5.4) –  (15.7)

(F) Other A-IFRS requires adjustment in the areas of Share-Based Payments,
and various other items.  (4.7) (0.8) – (5.5)

A-IFRS transition adjustments to 30 June 2005  (757.2)  (105.6) –  (862.8)

(G) AASB 139
Financial
Instruments

A-IFRS requires adjustment to the recognition and classifi cation of
revenue, fuel and currency hedging transactions as well as the
measurement of assets and liabilities classifi ed as fi nancial instruments.2  –  –  (36.2)  (36.2)

Impact of A-IFRS transition adjustments and adoption of AASB 139
 at 1 July 2005 (757.2) (105.6)  (36.2)  (899.0)

1 The impact of adopting A-IFRS on the comparative Income Statements and Balance Sheet is shown on the following pages.

2 Refer to Note 37 for details of the impact of the adoption of AASB 139 at 1 July 2005.

131
Qantas Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Qantas Group

Refs

Previous
GAAP
1 July
2004

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2004

$M

Previous
GAAP

30 June
2005

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
30 June

2005
$M

Effect of
Adoption

of AASB
132 and 139

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2005

$MCURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents1  335.9  1,029.4  1,365.3  198.0  1,705.8  1,903.8  –  1,903.8
Receivables1  2,116.3  (1,029.4)  1,086.9  2,836.1  (1,705.8)  1,130.3  (0.6)  1,129.7
Other financial assets  –  – –  –  – –  664.8  664.8
Net receivable under hedge/swap contracts  302.1 –  302.1  185.1 –  185.1  (185.1) –
Inventories  375.5  –  375.5  333.0  –  333.0  –  333.0
Other F  192.2  (5.3)  186.9  157.7  (5.2)  152.5  58.4  210.9

Total current assets  3,322.0  (5.3)  3,316.7  3,709.9  (5.2)  3,704.7  537.5  4,242.2

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables  304.6  –  304.6  287.7 –  287.7  –  287.7
Other financial assets  –  – –  – – –  885.3  885.3
Net receivable under hedge/swap contracts  997.0 –  997.0  853.7 –  853.7  (853.7) –
Investments accounted for using
the equity method F  339.7  (1.0)  338.7  343.7  12.3  356.0 1.3 357.3
Other investments  110.1  –  110.1  99.9 –  99.9  (28.8)  71.1
Property, plant and equipment C,D,F  12,256.6  142.4  12,399.0  12,612.5  72.0  12,684.5  (1.1)  12,683.4
Intangible assets F  152.4  141.7  294.1  142.0  176.9  318.9  –  318.9
Deferred tax assets  0.9 –  0.9  0.2 –  0.2  –  0.2
Other  90.9  –  90.9  84.8 –  84.8  (24.4)  60.4

Total non-current assets  14,252.2  283.1  14,535.3  14,424.5  261.2  14,685.7  (21.4)  14,664.3

Total assets  17,574.2  277.8  17,852.0 18,134.4  256.0  18,390.4  516.1  18,906.5

CURRENT ASSETS Qantas

Cash and cash equivalents1 254.7  1,029.4 1,284.1 339.9  1,705.8 2,045.7  – 2,045.7
Receivables1  2,203.4  (1,029.4) 1,174.0  2,841.3  (1,705.8) 1,135.5  (0.6) 1,134.9
Other financial assets  –  –  –  –  –  –  664.5  664.5
Net receivable under hedge/swap contracts  301.8  –  301.8  184.8  –  184.8  (184.8)  –
Inventories  348.4  –  348.4 295.5 –  295.5  – 295.5
Other F 210.5  (5.3) 205.2  165.9  (5.2)  160.7  58.4  219.1

Total current assets  3,318.8  (5.3)  3,313.5  3,827.4  (5.2)  3,822.2  537.5  4,359.7

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables3 1,977.9  – 1,977.9 952.7  – 952.7  – 952.7
Other financial assets  –  – –  – –  –  863.2  863.2
Net receivable under hedge/swap contracts  952.3 –  952.3 831.6 – 831.6  (831.6)  –
Other investments 777.2  – 777.2 746.6  – 746.6 – 746.6
Property, plant and equipment C,D,F  10,673.0 132.2 10,805.2 11,242.0 57.6 11,299.6  (1.1) 11,298.5
Intangible assets F 47.2  141.7 188.9 45.3  162.0 207.3  – 207.3
Deferred tax assets –  – – –  – –  – –
Other 64.9  – 64.9 64.3  – 64.3  (24.4) 39.9

Total non-current assets  14,492.5 273.9  14,766.4 13,882.5  219.6 14,102.1 6.1 14,108.2

Total assets  17,811.3 268.6 18,079.9 17,709.9  214.4 17,924.3  543.6 18,467.9

1  Short-term money market deposits of $1,705.8 million at 30 June 2005 convertible into cash with a maturity of less than three months have been reclassified as cash and cash
equivalents under A-IFRS.

2 Inclusive of the tax impact of other A-IFRS transition adjustments.

3 Intercompany receivables of $16.7 million as at 30 June 2005 were reclassified from receivables to deferred tax liabilities in accordance with UIG 52.

132

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

36. Impact of Adopting A-IFRS continued

Qantas Group

Refs

Previous
GAAP
1 July
2004

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2004

$M

Previous
GAAP

30 June
2005

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
30 June

2005
$M

Effect of
Adoption

of AASB
132 and 139

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2005

$MCURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables1,2 C  2,167.5  7.3  2,174.8  1,882.6  19.4  1,902.0  5.3  1,907.3
Interest-bearing liabilities  821.9  –  821.9  315.0 –  315.0  (45.1)  269.9
Other financial liabilities  –  – –  – – –  288.0  288.0
Net payables under hedge/swap contracts  250.8  –  250.8  142.8 –  142.8  (142.8) –
Provisions1,3 A,F  381.6  (174.3)  207.3 577.7  (148.9) 428.8  – 428.8
Current tax liabilities E4  30.1  2.2  32.3  85.9  7.3  93.2  –  93.2
Revenue received in advance A,F  1,493.3  493.2  1,986.5  1,535.8  570.2  2,106.0  –  2,106.0
Deferred lease benefits/income  45.0  –  45.0 44.1 (0.2) 43.9  – 43.9

Total current liabilities  5,190.2 328.4 5,518.6  4,583.9  447.8  5,031.7  105.4  5,137.1

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing liabilities C  5,081.8  403.9  5,485.7  5,234.7  365.0  5,599.7  103.9  5,703.6
Other financial liabilities  –  – –  – – –  283.6  283.6
Net payables under hedge/swap contracts  131.6 –  131.6  450.0 –  450.0  (450.0) –
Provisions2,3 A,B,F  331.7  80.1  411.8 387.4  55.9 443.3  – 443.3
Deferred tax liabilities E4  806.9  (349.3)  457.6  910.6  (392.4)  518.2  150.9  669.1
Revenue received in advance A  –  636.7  636.7  –  676.6  676.6  –  676.6
Deferred lease benefits/income  191.7  –  191.7 140.9 0.1 141.0  (2.7)  138.3

Total non-current liabilities  6,543.7  771.4  7,315.1  7,123.6  705.2  7,828.8  85.7  7,914.5

Total liabilities  11,733.9  1,099.8  12,833.7  11,707.5  1,153.0  12,860.5  191.1  13,051.6

Net assets  5,840.3  (822.0)  5,018.3  6,426.9  (897.0)  5,529.9  325.0  5,854.9

CURRENT LIABILITIES Qantas

Payables1,2 C 2,078.9  7.3  2,086.2  1,702.9  19.4  1,722.3  5.3 1,727.6
Interest-bearing liabilities 826.4  –  826.4  315.1 –  315.1  (45.1) 270.0
Other financial liabilities  –  – –  – – – 310.0 310.0
Net payables under hedge/swap contracts 262.9  –  262.9  164.8 –  164.8  (164.8) –
Provisions1,3 A,F 328.8  (174.3) 154.5 521.9  (148.9) 373.0  – 373.0
Current tax liabilities E4 27.2  2.2 29.4 83.8  7.3 91.1  – 91.1
Revenue received in advance A,F  1,348.1  493.2  1,841.3 1,398.1  570.2 1,968.3  – 1,968.3
Deferred lease benefits/income  40.2  –  40.2 38.5 (0.2) 38.3  – 38.3

Total current liabilities  4,912.5  328.4  5,240.9  4,225.1  447.8 4,672.9  105.4 4,778.3

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing liabilities C 6,134.3  403.9 6,538.2 5,831.4  365.0 6,196.4  103.9 6,300.3
Other financial liabilities  –  – –  – – –  283.6  283.6
Net payables under hedge/swap contracts  131.6 –  131.6  450.0 –  450.0  (450.0) –
Provisions2,3 A,B,F 302.3  80.1 382.4 354.2  55.9 410.1  – 410.1
Deferred tax liabilities5 E4 788.3  (349.3) 439.0 893.9  (396.7) 497.2  150.9 648.1
Revenue received in advance A  –  636.7 636.7  –  676.6  676.6  –  676.6
Deferred lease benefits/income 166.2  – 166.2 124.1 0.2 124.3  (2.7) 121.6

Total non-current liabilities 7,522.7  771.4 8,294.1 7,653.6  701.0 8,354.6  85.7 8,440.3

Total liabilities 12,435.2  1,099.8 13,535.0 11,878.7  1,148.8 13,027.5  191.1 13,218.6

Net assets 5,376.1  (831.2) 4,544.9 5,831.2  (934.4) 4,896.8 352.5 5,249.3

1 Frequent Flyer provision of $216.7 million as at 30 June 2005 was reclassified from payables to provisions.

2 Make good provision on property leases of $11.9 million as at 30 June 2005 was reclassified from payables to provisions.

3 Frequent Flyer provision of $39.2 million as at 30 June 2005 was reclassified from current provisions to non-current provisions.

4 Inclusive of the tax impact of other A-IFRS transition adjustments.

5 Intercompany receivables of $16.7 million as at 30 June 2005 were reclassified from receivables to deferred tax liabilities in accordance with UIG 52.

133
Qantas Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Qantas Group

Refs

Previous
GAAP
1 July
2004

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2004

$M

Previous
GAAP

30 June
2005

$M

Effect of
Transition
to A-IFRS

$M

A-IFRS
30 June

2005
$M

Effect of
Adoption

of AASB
132 and 139

$M

A-IFRS
1 July
2005

$MEQUITY

Issued capital E,G 3,994.9 8.2 4,003.1 4,173.4 8.1 4,181.5 10.8 4,192.3

Treasury shares F –  (8.7) (8.7) – (17.8) (17.8) – (17.8)

Employee compensation reserve F  –  3.7 3.7  – 13.7 13.7 – 13.7

Hedge reserve –  – – – – – 379.0 379.0

Fair value reserve – – – – – – (28.8) (28.8)

Asset revaluation reserve D 55.5 (55.5) – 59.9 (55.5) 4.4  – 4.4

Foreign currency translation reserve F (1.1) 1.1 – (3.7) 0.2 (3.5)  – (3.5)

Retained earnings 1,776.3 (770.7) 1,005.6 2,193.1 (845.7) 1,347.4 (36.0) 1,311.4

Equity attributable to members
of Qantas 5,825.6 (821.9) 5,003.7 6,422.7 (897.0) 5,525.7 325.0 5,850.7

Minority interest in controlled
entities 14.7 – 14.7 4.2 – 4.2 – 4.2

Total equity 5,840.3 (821.9) 5,018.4 6,426.9 (897.0) 5,529.9 325.0 5,854.9

EQUITY Qantas

Issued capital E,G 3,994.9 8.2 4,003.1 4,173.4 8.1 4,181.5 10.8 4,192.3

Employee compensation reserve F  –  0.7 0.7  – 3.2 3.2 – 3.2

Hedge reserve –  – – – – – 377.9 377.9

Asset revaluation reserve D 82.9 (82.9) – 82.9 (82.9) –  – –

Retained earnings 1,298.3 (757.2) 541.1 1,574.9 (862.8) 712.1 (36.2) 675.9

Total equity 5,376.1 (831.2) 4,544.9 5,831.2 (934.4) 4,896.8 352.5 5,249.3

The table on the next page shows the impact of transition to A-IFRS on the comparative Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2005.

134

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

36. Impact of Adopting A-IFRS continued

Qantas Group

Refs

 Previous
 GAAP

 12 Months
to June

 2005
 $M

Effect of
 Transition
 to A-IFRS

 $M

A-IFRS

 12 Months
to June

 2005
 $M SALES AND OTHER INCOME

Net passenger revenue1 A  9,656.5  (84.9)  9,571.6

Net freight revenue  759.9 –  759.9

Tours and travel revenue  707.8 –  707.8

Contract work revenue  484.9 –  484.9

Other1  1,039.7 –  1,039.7

Sales and other income  12,648.8  (84.9)  12,563.9

EXPENDITURE

Manpower and staff related B 3,244.9  (81.4)  3,163.5

Selling and marketing A  444.3  57.3  501.6

Aircraft operating – variable D  2,435.8  (65.2)  2,370.6

Fuel  1,931.7 –  1,931.7

Property C,D,F  300.5  1.5  302.0

Computer and communication C  491.9  10.9  502.8

Tours and travel  563.7 –  563.7

Capacity hire  341.0 –  341.0

Other F 365.1 15.5  380.6

Depreciation and amortisation C,D,F  1,100.0  141.3  1,241.3

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals C 310.0  (43.2)  266.8

Share of net profit of associates and jointly controlled entities F  (1.8)  (13.9)  (15.7)

Expenditure  11,527.1 22.8  11,549.9

Profi t before related income tax expense and net fi nance costs 1,121.7  (107.7) 1,014.0

Finance income  117.0 –  117.0

Finance costs C  (211.5)  (5.2)  (216.7)

Net fi nance costs  (94.5)  (5.2)  (99.7)

Profi t before related income tax expense  1,027.2  (112.9)  914.3

Income tax expense E2 (262.8) 37.8  (225.0)

Profi t for the year  764.4  (75.1)  689.3

Minority interest  (0.8) –  (0.8)

Net profi t attributable to members of Qantas 763.6  (75.1)  688.5

1 An amount of $178.6 million was reclassified from passenger revenue to other revenue under previous GAAP.

2 Inclusive of the tax impact of other A-IFRS transition adjustments.

135
Qantas Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Qantas

Refs

 Previous
 GAAP

 12 Months
to June

 2005
 $M

Effect of
 Transition
 to A-IFRS

 $M

A-IFRS

 12 Months
to June

 2005
 $M SALES AND OTHER INCOME

Net passenger revenue1 A 8,405.1  (84.9) 8,320.2

Net freight revenue  759.4 –  759.4

Tours and travel revenue – – –

Contract work revenue 367.0 – 367.0

Other1 F 980.5 (9.9) 970.6

Sales and other income 10,512.0 (94.8) 10,417.2

EXPENDITURE

Manpower and staff related B 2,649.8  (89.3) 2,560.5

Selling and marketing A 423.4  57.3 480.7

Aircraft operating - variable D 2,193.8  (65.2) 2,128.6

Fuel 1,691.3 – 1,691.3

Property C,D,F 257.8  1.5 259.3

Computer and communication C 398.8  10.9 409.7

Tours and travel – – –

Capacity hire  346.6 –  346.6

Other F 310.0 15.2 325.2

Depreciation and amortisation C,D,F 961.1 156.1 1,117.2

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals C 295.4 (43.2) 252.2

Share of net profit of associates and jointly controlled entities F – – –

Expenditure 9,528.0 43.3 9,571.3

Profi t before related income tax expense and net fi nance costs 984.0  (138.1)  845.9

Finance income 101.4 – 101.4

Finance costs C  (216.3)  (5.2)  (221.5)

Net fi nance costs  (114.9)  (5.2)  (120.1)

Profi t before related income tax expense 869.1  (143.3)  725.8

Income tax expense E2 (239.6) 37.7 (201.9)

Profi t for the year 629.5  (105.6) 523.9

Minority interest – – –

Net profi t attributable to members of Qantas 629.5  (105.6) 523.9

1 An amount of $200.0 million was reclassified from passenger revenue to other revenue under previous GAAP.

2 Inclusive of the tax impact of other A-IFRS transition adjustments.

136

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

(A) FREQUENT FLYER ACCOUNTING

The Qantas Group receives revenue from the sale to third parties of rights
to have Qantas award points allocated to members of the Qantas Frequent
Flyer program. Under previous GAAP, this revenue was recognised when
received. Under A-IFRS, this revenue is deferred and recognised when the
points are redeemed.

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2006

37. Change in Accounting Policy

RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AS IF AASB 139 WAS APPLIED AT 1 JULY 2005

In the current year, the Qantas Group adopted AASB 132 and AASB 139. This change in accounting policy has been adopted in accordance with the
transition rules contained in AASB 1, which does not require the restatement of comparative information for financial instruments within the scope of
AASB 132 and AASB 139.

The adoption of AASB 139 has resulted in the Qantas Group recognising available-for-sale investments and all derivative financial instruments as assets and
liabilities at fair value. This change has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of equity at 1 July 2005.

The impact on the Balance Sheets in the comparative period is set out below as an adjustment to the opening Balance Sheets at 1 July 2005. The transitional
provisions will not have any effect in future reporting periods.

APPLICATION OF AASB 132 AND AASB 139 PROSPECTIVELY FROM 1 JULY 2005

Qantas Group Qantas

Refs

Previous
 GAAP

$M

Impact of
Change in

Accounting
Policy

$M
A-IFRS

$M

Previous
 GAAP

$M

Impact of
Change in

Accounting
Policy

$M
A-IFRS

$M

Receivables  1,130.3  (0.6)  1,129.7  1,135.5  (0.6)  1,134.9

Other financial assets A –  1,550.1  1,550.1 –  1,527.7  1,527.7

Net hedge/swap receivable  1,038.8  (1,038.8) –  1,016.4  (1,016.4) –

Other assets  237.3  34.0  271.3  225.0  34.0 259.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method  356.0 1.3 357.3 – – –

Other investments B  99.9  (28.8)  71.1 746.6 – 746.6

Property, plant and equipment  12,684.5  (1.1)  12,683.4 11,299.6  (1.1) 11,298.5

Payables  (1,902.0)  (5.3)  (1,907.3)  (1,722.3)  (5.3)  (1,727.6)

Interest-bearing liabilities  (5,914.7)  (58.8)  (5,973.5) (6,511.5)  (58.8)  (6,570.3)

Other financial liabilities A –  (571.6)  (571.6) – (593.6)  (593.6)

Net hedge/swap payable  (592.8)  592.8 – (614.8) 614.8 –

Deferred tax liabilities  (518.2)  (150.9)  (669.1)  (497.2)  (150.9)  (648.1)

Deferred lease benefits  (141.0)  2.7  (138.3)  (124.1)  2.7  (121.4)

Issued capital  (4,181.5)  (10.8)  (4,192.3)  (4,181.5)  (10.8)  (4,192.3)

Hedge reserve A –  (379.0)  (379.0) –  (377.9)  (377.9)

Fair value reserve –  28.8  28.8 – – –

Retained earnings  (1,347.4)  36.0  (1,311.4) (712.1) 36.2  (675.9)

A  Under previous GAAP, the Qantas Group did not recognise derivatives at fair value on the Balance Sheet. In accordance with A-IFRS derivatives are now recognised at fair value.

B  Under previous GAAP, the Qantas Group recorded available-for-sale equity securities at cost. In accordance with A-IFRS they are now recognised at fair value.

140

Directors’ Declaration

1. In the opinion of the Directors of Qantas Airways Limited (Qantas):

 (a)  the Financial Statements and Notes, and the Remuneration Disclosures set out on pages 57 to 66 of the Remuneration Report in the Directors’ Report